

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

ROBERT BAZLEY, M.D.

CASE NO.: 86,486

Petitioners,

vs.

LORI ANN BRANIFF, et al.,

Respondents.

---

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

DEC 26 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By [Signature]  
Chief Deputy Clerk

GALEN OF FLORIDA, INC.,

CASE NO: 86,485

Petitioner,

vs.

LORI ANN BRANIFF, et al.,

Respondents.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION  
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT

*Respondents*

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS, LORI ANN BRANIFF AND CHRISTOPHER  
J. BRANIFF, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENTS AND NATURAL  
GUARDIANS OF ELIZABETH BRANIFF, A MINOR

*F. shields  
McManus*

*of*

GARY, WILLIAMS, PARENTI,

FINNEY, LEWIS, McManus, Watson

221 East Osceola Street

Stuart, FL 34994

and

*Edna h.  
Caruso*

*of*

CARUSO, BURLINGTON,

BOHN & COMPJANI, P.A.

Suite 3-A/Barristers Bldg.

1615 Forum Place

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Tel: (407) 686-8010

Attorneys for Respondents

*Sperando.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-
PREFACE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1-3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3-4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5-6
ARGUMENT	6-34

POINT I

6-32

(CERTIFIED QUESTION)

**WHETHER 5766.316, FLORIDA STATUTES (1993),  
REQUIRES THAT HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS GIVE  
THEIR OBSTETRICAL PATIENTS PRE-DELIVERY  
NOTICE OF THEIR PARTICIPATION IN THE  
FLORIDA BIRTH RELATED NEUROLOGICAL  
INJURY COMPENSATION PLAN AS A CONDITION  
PRECEDENT TO THE PROVIDERS' INVOKING NICA  
AS THE PATIENTS' EXCLUSIVE REMEDY?**

POINT II

33-34

(ISSUE RAISED BY DEFENDANTS)

**FACTUAL ISSUES AS TO WHETHER PRE-DELIVERY  
NOTICE WAS GIVEN AS REQUIRED BY 5766.316  
SHOULD BE RESOLVED BY THE JURY.**

CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
ALLEN v. ESTATE OF CARMAN 281 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1973)	30
AMERICAN BASEBALL CAP, INC. v. DUZINSKI 308 So.2d 639 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	32
BARNES v. OSTRANDER 450 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	32
BILL ADER, INC. v. MAULE INDUSTRIES, INC. 230 So.2d 182 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969)	22
CENTRAL FLORIDA REGIONAL HOSP., INC. v. WAGER 656 So.2d 491 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	33
CHATLOC v. OVERSTREET 124 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1960)	15
CLIMATROL CORPORATION v. KENT 370 So.2d 394 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 383 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	23
COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP. v. INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 371 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1979)	26
COY v. FLORIDA BIRTH-RELATED NEUROLOGICAL INJURY COMPENSATION PLAN 595 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1992)	6,7, 17, 31
EMHART CORP. v. BRANTLEY 257 So.2d 273 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	15
GOODRICH v. THOMPSON 118 So. 60 (Fla. 1928)	16
HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF AMERICA v. LINDBERG 511 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1990)	22
HUGHES v. B.F. GOODRICH CO. 11 So.2d 313 (Fla. 1943)	29
HUMANA OF FLORIDA, INC. v. McKAUGHAN 652 So.2d 852 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	34
KLUGER v. WHITE 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	16
LEVINE v. DADE COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 442 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1983)	22
LLOYD v. NORTH BROWARD HOSPITAL DISTRICT 570 So.2d 984 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	15
MANDICO v. TAOS CONSTRUCTION, INC. 605 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1992)	34

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
MILLS v. NORTH BROWARD HOSPITAL DISTRICT <u>      So.2d      </u> (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) decision filed December 13, 1995	11, 32
OSTEEN v. MORRIS 481 <u>So.2d</u> 1287 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	22
PEOPLES BANK OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY v. STATE 395 <u>So.2d</u> 521, 524 (Fla. 1981)	15
SANDLIN v. CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS & TRAINING COMMISSION 531 <u>So.2d</u> 1344 (Fla. 1988)	15
SIERRA v. PUBLIC HEALTH TRUST OF DADE COUNTY 20 Fla.L.Weekly D24489	12
TURNER v. HUBRICH 656 <u>So.2d</u> 970 (Fla. 5th DCA 1955)	10
VENETIAN SALAMI CO. v. PARTHENAIS 445 <u>So.2d</u> 499 (Fla. 1989)	32
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> §766.302(2)	6
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> §766.302(6)	8
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> §766.303(2)	9, 27
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> §766.309( 1)(b)	8
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> §766.309(2)	8
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> §766.309(3)	8
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> §766.31	9
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> §766.31(1)	8
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> §766.314(4)(a)	7, 8
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> §766.314(4)(b)	7, 8
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> §766.314(4)(c)	7, 8, 10
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> §766.314(5)	7
Workers' Compensation Act	29-3 1
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.140(b)	32
<u>Funk &amp; Wagnall's New Comprehensive International Dictionary</u>	27
